Commercial and as to 12.35% for the repayment of bank loans of

Maoye Commercial.

Lock-up Period The New Shares are not transferable by the Subscriber(s) for a

period of twelve (12) months commencing from the date on

which the New Shares are listed on the Shanghai Stock

Exchange. After the expiry of the said twelve (12) months, the

transfer of the New Shares shall be governed by the relevant

regulations of the CSRC and the Shanghai Stock Exchange.

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of Maoye Commercial as at the date of this

announcement and after the completion of the Proposed Maoye Commercial Placing (assuming

that 372,874,200 New Shares will be issued pursuant to the Proposed Maoye Commercial Placing

and there is no other change in the issued share capital of Maoye Commercial since the date of this

announcement up to the completion of the Proposed Maoye Commercial Placing):

 As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after completion of the

Proposed Maoye Commercial

Placing

 Number of A

Shares held

Approximate %

of the issued

share capital

held

Number of A

Shares held

Approximate %

of the issued

share capital

held
The Company   1,481,430,321 85.53 1,481,430,321 70.38

Shareholders of

tradable A Shares

250,552,225 14.47 250,552,225 11.90

Subscriber(s) under

the Proposed Maoye

Commercial Placing

– – 372,874,200 17.72

Total equity 1,731,982,546 100.00 2,104,856,746   100.00

As at the date of this announcement, Maoye Commercial is indirectly owned as to approximately

85.53% by the Company and is a non-wholly owned subsidiary of the Company. Following the

completion of the Proposed Maoye Commercial Placing and assuming all the 372,874,200 New

Shares are being issued, the Company's equity interest in Maoye Commercial will be

approximately 70.38% and accordingly, Maoye Commercial will continue to remain as a

subsidiary of the Company.

8

Financial Information of Maoye Commercial

Set out below is the key financial information of Maoye Commercial for the years ended 31